COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY RURAL)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	CASE NO.
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING)	2017-00374
RATES)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- A hearing in this matter shall be held on March 27, 2018, at 9:00 a.m.
 Eastern Daylight Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower
 Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Big Sandy") shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Big Sandy shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.
- 3. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.
- Big Sandy's motion to schedule a public hearing, filed on January 22, 2018, is denied as moot.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 3 n 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Sandy R.E.C.C. 504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240-1422

*M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504